benefit obligation versus those expected and recognized in the
consolidated financial statements; and (3) actual past service costs
incurred as a result of plan amendments versus those expected
and recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

The benefit obligations and associated expense are very
sensitive to actuarial assumptions, namely changes in the
discount rate, expected long-term return on plan assets, rate
of compensation increase and medical trend rate assumptions.
A lower discount rate results in a higher benefit obligation
and a lower funded status. Similarly, poor fund performance
results in a lower fair value of plan assets and a lower funded
status. In either situation, the cash contributions to the benefit
plans are affected.

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions for our principal
pension plans follows:

Our principal health care plan is very sensitive to the
following assumptions:

For further details on our annual expense and obligation, see
note 7 to the consolidated financial statements on page 93.

Change in assumption

(in millions of dollars) Increase Decrease

Change in discount rate of
10 basis points

Increase (decrease) in annual
pension expense

(28) 28

Increase (decrease) accrued
pension obligation

(213) 217

Change in expected return on
plan assets of 0.25%

Increase (decrease) in annual
pension expense

(30) 30

Change in assumption

(in millions of dollars) Increase Decrease

Change in discount rate of
10 basis points

Increase (decrease) in annual
health care expense

(6) 6

Increase (decrease) accrued
health care obligation

(47) 49

Change in health care cost trend
rates of 1%

Increase (decrease) in annual
health care expense

99 (77)

Increase (decrease) accrued
health care obligation

544 (417)

C
an

ad
a

Po
st

 2
00

6
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

70

M
an

ag
em

en
t’s

 D
is

cu
ss

io
n

an
d

A
na

ly
si

s Income Taxes

The Corporation is subject to income tax in numerous jurisdictions
and significant judgment is required in determining the provision
for tax. There are many transactions and calculations for which
the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary
course of business. The Corporation recognizes liabilities for
anticipated tax issues based on estimates of the additional
taxes that are likely to become due. Where the final tax out-
come of these matters is different from the amounts that